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Get ready for huge, booming sound!

The 808 Hex EncoreXL Party System has what you need to take
your party to the next level!

+ Multiple audio inputs that let you play music via USB, SD
card, Bluetooth, even the radio or a direct input.

+ Two microphone inputs that let you (and a friend!) sing
along, with one mic included.

+ Preset and custom EQ settings that let you get exactly the
sound you want.

+ Bass boost that gives your music an extra kick!

+ Built-in multi-mode lighting that creates the ultimate
portable light show.

This guide takes you through the steps to get started!

Press Me and See!

What can a single button do? Press the
BASS button on the top of the EncoreXL to
find out for yourself—a big punch to your music, and a light
show with some serious wattage! Just play, press, and pump
it up!




Step 1: Unpack

Make sure the following items came in this package.

» Speaker

* Microphone
4ft Audio Cable
AC Power Cord

« FM Antenna

Step 2: Plug in the speaker

Attach one end of the AC power cord to the AC S~
MAINS jack on the back of the speaker.

/(‘/1/
Plug the other end of the power cord into a @E‘a

working outlet or surge protector.

Step 3: Turn the speaker on

Press the O button on the top of the speakerto  [F= Speakertop ==
turn it on.




Step 4: Choose your audio source

Press the SOURCE button on the top of the
speaker to cycle through the available inputs:

-USB A
-USBB
-SD

- Line In

- Bluetooth
- Radio

The display on the top of the speaker shows you
which audio source is currently playing.

To set up Bluetooth: Follow the instructions
below.

Setting up Bluetooth

== Speakertop ==
—

1. Press the SOURCE button on the speaker until the display

says “BLUETOOTH.”

2. Press and hold the »li button on the speaker.

The light rings on the front of the speaker flash blue, and the speaker

gives an audio signal.

3. Enable Bluetooth on your phone or other audio device
If it isn't already on, turn on the Bluetooth function of your device.

4, Select 808 Encore XL from the list of devices

The speaker gives an audio signal when it's finished connecting to your
smartphone. The lights on the front of the speaker flash green, and the
display on the top of the speaker says “BLUETOOTH CONNECTED".



Notes: If you don't see 808 Encore XL in the list of Bluetooth devices on your phone,
choose “Scan” from your phone's Bluetooth menu.

The process of enabling Bluetooth and connecting varies from device to device. See
your device's owners manual for more information and specific instructions.

5. Start playing music on your device
The speaker starts streaming your music wirelessly.

Note: Make sure your device's volume is set to at least 75%.

Bluetooth Wireless Connection Tips
» Make sure the Bluetooth capability of your device is turned on .

» Make sure there's nothing plugged into the speaker’s LINE IN jack when you're trying to

use Bluetooth.

* The Bluetooth wireless connection works up to a range of roughly 33 feet (10 meters).
This range may vary, however, based on other factors, such as room layout, wall
material, obstacles, your device's Bluetooth performance, etc. If you're having problems
connecting to the speaker, move closer to it.

* If your device asks you for a password to connect, use “0000".



Using EQ

This speaker has an EQ button and 5-band equalizer that let you adjust
its sound manually, as well as preset buttons (POP/FUNK/ROCK/JAZZ/
SAMBA) that automatically adjust the equalization to enhance the sound
for each type of music.

To adjust the EQ manually: Press the EQ button (the display on top of the
speaker says “EQMAN"). Then adjust the 5-band equalizer. Press the EQ
button again to go to “EQ ROCK"

Note: The 5-band equalizer does not work when Bass Boost is ON. The display on the top of the speaker says
“Not available”.

To use one of the preset EQ settings: Press the button for the setting you
want to use.

Activating Bass Boost and Light Show

The EncoreXL speaker offers a Bass Boost feature that gives your music
a volume lift and bass punch. Press the BASS button on the top of the
speaker to toggle Bass Boost on and off. The BASS button also triggers
the EncoreXL light show effects on the speaker’s front.

Using the Microphone Inputs

The Encore XL comes with a microphone you can  ——  Speakertop ——=
use to sing along or make announcements! - )

Simply plug the provided microphone into one

of the MIC jacks on the top of the speaker and
contral the microphone volume with the knob
under the MIC jacks. Start playback on any of the
audio sources and sing along!

The Encore XL can accommodate a second
microphone as well (not provided). The
microphone volume adjustment works for both
mics.




Using Dynamic Lighting

The LIGHT dial on top of the speaker gives you = Speakertop —=
control over the built-in dynamic lighting on the
speaker’s front.

Press the LIGHT dial to cycle through the multiple
lighting modes:

Dance: The light pulses and changes color to
the beat of your music.

Off: Turns the front lighting off.

Always on: Turn the LIGHT dial to change
colors.

Pulse: The light pulses to the beat of your music (you might need to
turn your music up!). Turn the LIGHT dial to change colors.

Party: The light changes colors to the beat of the music.

Breath: The light gradually intensifies and diminishes. Turn the LIGHT
dial to change colors.

Chill: The light slowly goes through all the colors.

Turn the LIGHT dial to cycle through the available colors for the Always On,
Pulse, and Breath modes.

In addition to the light modes available through the LIGHT dial, the
speaker also features a “light show” mode, triggered by the BASS button.



Tour of the Encore Party System

o< A port connects to a USB storage
device for MP3 playback. To play music
from this device, press SOURCE until the
display reads “USB A"

MIC 1 and MIC 2 jacks let you connect
up to two microphones (including the
provided mic) to use with the speaker,

for karaoke or announcements.

LINE IN jack lets you connect to an
external audio device with a 3.5mm
audio cable. The speaker switches
automatically to LINE IN when you insert
the cable.

Microphone volume dial adjusts the
volume of the microphones.

ECHO button adds a reverb effect to the
microphone audio. Press this button to
turn this effect on/off.

SOURCE button cycles through the
different audio sources available: USB
A, USB B, SO, LINE IN, BLUTOOTH, and
RADIO. The dislpay shows the current
audio source.

MUTE button silences all audio from
the speaker. Press this button to mute/
unmute speaker sound.

<< and »» buttons go to the previous or
next track during USB, SD, or Bluetooth
playback (press and hold for USB or SD
to scan through a track). In radio mode,
press to go to the next frequency, or hold
to go to the next strong station.
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Pl button starts or pauses playback
in USB, SD, or Bluetooth modes. In
radio mode, scans for stations and
stores presets (press and hold). In
Bluetooth mode, press and hold

to start pairing to a new Bluetooth
device.

+ and = buttons go to the next/
previous preset station in radio
mode. In USB or SD mode, goes to
the next/previous 10 songs (press)
or folder (press and hold).
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BASS button activates the
bass boost volume lift and light

show. Press to turn bass boost
on/off.

Display shows the current audio
source as well as information
about the source (radio station
frequency, for example) and
Bluetooth connection status.

EQ button and 5-band equalizer allow
you to manually adjust the equalization
for this speaker.

Preset buttons (POP/FUNK/ROCK/
JAZZ/SAMBA) automatically adjust the
eqgualization to enhance the sound for
each type of music.

o<>B port connects to a USB storage
device for MP3 playback. To play music
from this device, press SOURCE until
the display reads "USB B."

~=® card slot holds an SD card for
MP3 playback. To play music from your
card, press SOURCE until the display
reads "SD.

Volume dial adjusts the speaker’s
volume. The display shows the current
level as you adjust (from O, minimum, to
40, max).

O button turns the speaker on and off,

LIGHT dial controls the speaker’s multi-
mode lighting. Press to cycle through
the six light modes: Dance, Off, Always
On, Pulse, Party, Breath, and Chill. Turn
the dial in Always On, Pulse, and Breath
mode to change the color of the light.

FM antenna jack (back of speaker, not
shown) connects to the included FM
antenna to improve FM radio reception.



12 Month Limited Warranty

Voxx Accessories Corparation (the “Company”) warrants to the original retail purchaser of this product that should this product
or any part thereof, under normal use and conditions, be proven defective in material or workmanship within 12 months from
the date of original purchase, such defect(s) will be repaired or replaced with new or reconditioned product (at the Company'’s
option) without charge for parts and repair labor. To obtain repair or replacement within the terms of the warranty, the product
is to be delivered with proof of warranty coverage (e.g. dated bill of sale), specification of defect(s), transportation prepaid, to an
approved warranty station. For the location of the nearest warranty station to you, call toll-free to our control office:
1-800-645-4994.

This Warranty is not transferable and does not cover product purchased, serviced or used outside the United States or Canada.
The warranty does nat extend to the elimination of externally generated static or noise, to costs incurred for the installation,
removal or reinstallation of the product. The warranty does not apply to any product or part thereof which, in the opinion of the
company, has suffered or been damaged through alteration, improper installation, mishandling, misuse, neglect, accident or
exposure to moisture. This warranty does not apply to damage caused by an AC adapter not provided with the product, or by
leaving non-rechargeable batteries in the product while plugged into an AC outlet.

THE EXTENT OF THE COMPANY'S LIABILITY UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS LIMITED TO THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT
PROVIDED ABOVE AND, IN NO EVENT, SHALL THE COMPANY'S LIABILITY EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID BY PURCHASER
FOR THE PRODUCT.

This Warranty is in lieu of all other express warranties or liabilities. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SHALL BE LIMITED TO DURATION OF THIS
WARRANTY. ANY ACTION FOR BREACH OF ANY WARRANTY HEREUNDER, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY, MUST BE
BROUGHT WITHIN A PERIOD OF 24 MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF ORICINAL PURCHASE. IN NO CASE SHALL THE COMPANY
BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL BAMAGES WHATSOEVER. No person or representative is authorized to
assume for the Company any liability other than expressed herein in connection with the sale of this product.

Some states/provinces do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts or the exclusion or limitation of incidental
or consequential damage so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This Warranty gives you specific legal
rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state/province to state/province.
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Préparez-vous a entendre
un son puissant et grave!

Le systéme de sonorisation pour la féte 808 Hex EncoreXL offre
tout ce qu'il faut pour élever I'ambiance de votre féte!

+ Entrées audio multiples qui permettent d'écouter Ia
musigue via les entrées USB, une carte SD, Bluetooth, et
méme |a radio ou une entrée directe.

+ Deux entrées microphone qui vous permettent (ainsi qu’a
un ami!) de chanter, avec un micro inclus.

+ Réglages d’égalisation (EQ) préréglés ou personnalisés
permettant d'obtenir exactement le son désiré.

+ Amplification des basses qui donne plus de vigueur a
votre musigue!

+ Eclairage multimode intégré qui crée un impressionnant
spectacle de lumiére portable.

Ce guide présente les étapes permettant de commencer a
utiliser le systeme!

Appuyez pour voir!

Que peut faire un seul bouton? Appuyez
sur le bouton BASS sur le dessus du
EncoreXL pour découvrir par vous-méme son fort effet sur
votre musigue et e puissant spectacle de lumiere gu'il
produit! Ecoutez votre musique, appuyez sur le bouton et
montez le son!




Etape 1: Déballer

S'assurer que les articles suivants sont inclus dans I'emballage.

* Haut-parleur

* Microphone

e Cable audio de 1,2 m (4 pi)
* Cordon d'alimentation c.a.
* Antenne FM

Etape 2 : Branchement du haut-parleur

Brancher une extrémité du cordon

\
d'alimentation c.a. sur la prise AC MAINS a
I'arriere du haut-parleur. W«% S

\

Brancher I'autre extrémité du cordon
d'alimentation sur une prise active ou sur un
parasurtenseur.

Etape 3 : Allumer le haut-parleur

Appuyer sur le bouton O situé sur le dessus du ~ [F= Dessusdu ==

, C haut-parleur 3
haut-parleur pour I'allumer. o
000000




Etape 4 : Choisir |a source audio

Appuyer sur le bouton SOURCE situé sur le :_E hDessus du :]——*:
dessus du haut-parleur pour faire défiler les a”tpa”e”'
entrées disponibles :

-USB A
-USBB
-SD

- Line In

- Bluetooth
- Radio

'affichage sur le dessus du haut-parleur indigue
la source en cours de lecture.

Pour configurer Bluetooth : Suivre les
instructions ci-dessous.

Configuration de Bluetooth

1. Appuyer sur le bouton SOURCE sur le haut-parleur jusqu’a ce
que I'affichage indique « BLUETOOTH ».

2. Appuyer sur le bouton pll sur le haut-parleur et le maintenir
enfoncé.

L'anneau de lumiére sur I'avant du haut-parleur clignote en bleu et le
haut-parleur émet un signal audio.

3. Activer |a fonction Bluetooth du téléphone ou de tout autre
appareil audio.
Si la fonction Bluetooth de I'appareil n'est pas encore activée, I'activer.



4, Selectionner 808 Encore XL sur la liste des appareils.

Le haut-parleur émet un signal sonore lorsque la connexion a votre
téléphone intelligent est terminée. Les lumiéres a I'avant du haut-
parleur clignotent en vert, et I'affichage sur le dessus du haut-parleur
indique « BLUETOOTH CONNECTED » (Bluetooth connecté).

Remarques: Si 808 Encore XL ne s'affiche pas sur la liste des appareils Bluetooth de
votre téléphone, sélectionner « Scan » sur le menu Bluetooth du téléphone.

Le processus d'activation Bluetooth et de connexion varie d'un appareil a I'autre.
Se reporter au manuel du propriétaire de I'appareil pour obtenir des informations
supplémentaires et des instructions spécifigues.

5. Démarrer la lecture de musique sur votre appareil.

Le haut-parleur diffuse la musique en continu grace a sa connexion
sans fil.

Remarque: Veiller a régler le volume de votre appareil a 75 % au minimum.

Conseils pour la connexion sans fil Bluetooth
« Vérifier que la fonction Bluetooth de I'appareil est activée.

« VVérifier que rien n'est branché sur Ia prise LINE IN du haut-parleur lors de I'utilisation de
Bluetooth.

* La connexion sans fil Bluetooth dispose d'une portée d'environ 10 m (33 pi). Cependant,
cette portée peut varier en fonction d'autres facteurs, tels que I'agencement de la
piece, le matériau des murs, les obstacles, la performance Bluetooth de I'appareil, etc.
En cas de probleme de connexion avec le haut-parleur, se rapprocher du haut-parleur.

* Si I'appareil demande un mot de passe pour se connecter, utiliser « 0000 ».



Utilisation de I'égalisation EQ

Ce haut-parleur dispose d'un bouton EQ et d'un égaliseur 5 voies qui
permet d'ajuster le son manuellement ainsi que de boutons préréglés
(POP/FUNK/ROCK/JAZZ/SAMBA) qui ajustent automatiqguement
I'égalisation afin améliorer le son de chaque type de musique.

Pour régler I'’égaliseur EQ manuellement : Appuyer sur le bouton EQ
('affichage sur le dessus du haut-parleur indigue « EQMAN »). Puis régler
I'égaliseur 5 voies. Appuyer de nouveau sur le bouton EQ pour aller a « EQ
ROCK ».

Remarque: L'égaliseur 5 voies ne fonctionne pas lorsque I'amplificateur de basse Bass Boost est ACTIF.
L'affichage sur le dessus du haut-parleur indigue « Not available » (non disponible).

Pour utiliser un des préréglages d’égalisation EQ : Appuyer sur le bouton
du réglage désiré.

Amplification des basses
et spectacle de lumieére

Le haut-parleur EncoreXL offre une fonction d’amplification des basses (Bass
Boost) qui augmente le volume sonore et |la puissance des basses. Appuyer
sur le bouton BASS sur le dessus du haut-parleur pour activer ou désactiver
I'amplificateur de basses. Le bouton BASS déclenche aussi des effets de
lumiere « spectacle de lumiere » a I'avant du haut-parleur EncoreXL.

Utilisation des entrées microphone

Le Encore XL est livré avec un microphone

i A ilicg i == Dessusdu ==
qui peut étre utilisé pour chanter ou faire des C  haut-parleur )

annonces!

Il suffit de brancher le microphone fourni sur une
des prises MIC sur e dessus du haut-parleur et
de contrdler le volume du microphone a I'aide du
bouton sous les prises MIC. Lancer la lecture via
I'une des sources audio et chanter!

Le Encore XL peut aussi recevoir un deuxieme
microphone (non fourni). Le réglage du volume
du microphone fonctionne pour les deux micros.
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Utilisation de I'éclairage dynamique

Le bouton LIGHT sur le dessus du haut-parleur == Dessusdu _—
PR . (— haut-parleur

permet de commander |'éclairage dynamique

intégré sur I'avant du haut-parleur.

Appuyer sur le bouton LIGHT pour faire défiler
les multiples modes d'éclairage :

i »m;

Dance (danse) : La lumiére pulse et change de
couleur au rythme de la musiqgue.

Off (éteint) : Eteint la lumiére sur I'avant du
haut-parleur.

Always on (toujours allumé) : Tourner le bouton LIGHT pour changer de
couleur.

Pulse (pulsations) : La lumiére émet des pulsations coordonnées au
rythme de la musique (Il est parfois nécessaire d’augmenter le son!).
Tourner le bouton LIGHT pour changer de couleur.

Féte : La lumiére change de couleur au rythme de la musigue.

Breath (souffle) : La lumiére augmente graduellement puis diminue.
Tourner le bouton LIGHT pour changer de couleur.

Chill (calmer) : La lumiére passe lentement d'une couleur a I'autre.
Tourner le bouton LIGHT pour faire défiler les couleurs disponibles pour les
modes Always On, Pulse, et Breath.

En plus des modes de lumiére disponibles grace au bouton LIGHT, le haut-
parleur propose aussi un mode « spectacle de lumiere », déclenché par le
bouton « BASS »

17



Tour du systéme pour la féte Encore

Le port &> A se connecte a un
périphérigue de stockage USB pour la lecture
de fichiers MP3. Pour écouter de la musique
depuis cet appareil, appuyer sur SOURCE
jusgu'a ce gue I'affichage indigue « USB A ».

Les prises MIC 1 et MIC 2 permettent de
connecter jusqu’'a deux microphones (y
compris le micro fourni) a utiliser avec le
haut-parleur, pour le karaoké ou pour des
annonces.

La prise LINE IN (entrée ligne) permet de se
connecter a un appareil audio externe avec
un cable audio de 3,5 mm. Le haut-parleur

passe automatiquement a LINE IN quand un

cable est inséré.

Le bouton de réglage de volume des
microphones permet d'ajuster le volume des
microphones.

Le bouton ECHO ajoute un effet de
réverbération au son du microphone. Appuyer
sur ce bouton pour activer/désactiver cet effet.

Le bouton SOURCE fait défiler les différentes
sources audio disponibles : USB A, USB B, SD,

LINE IN, BLUETOOTH, et RADIO. L'affichage
indigue la source audio en cours d'utilisation.

Le bouton MUTE (sourdine) fait taire tous les
sons du haut-parleur. Appuyer sur ce bouton
pour activer/désactiver le son du haut-parleur.

Les boutons €« et PP passent au morceau
suivant ou précédent lors de la lecture USB, SD,
ou Bluetooth (I'appui et le maintien permettent

de parcourir un morceau lu sur USB ou carte

SD). En mode radio, appuyer pour passer a la
fréquence suivante ou maintenir enfoncé pour
passer a la station puissante suivante.
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Le bouton Pl démarre ou arréte Ia
lecture en mode USB, SD ou Bluetooth.
En mode radio, il permet de parcourir
les stations et de mémoriser des
préréglages (appui et maintien). En
mode Bluetooth, appuyer et maintenir
le bouton enfoncé pour commencer a
apparier a un nouvel appareil Bluetooth.

Les boutons + et - permettent de
passer a la station préréglée suivante/
précédente en mode radio. En

mode USB ou SD, ils passent aux 10
morceaux suivants/précédents (appui)
ou au répertoire (appui et maintien).
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Le bouton BASS active
I'augmentation du volume des
basses et le spectacle de lumiére.
Appuyer pour activer/désactiver
I'amplification des basses.

L'affichage indique la source audio
actuelle ainsi que les informations
sur la source (fréquence de la
station par exemple) et I'état de la
connexion Bluetooth.

Le bouton EQ et I’égaliseur 5 voies
permettent d'ajuster manuellement
I'égalisation pour chaque type de musique.

Les boutons préréglés (POP/FUNK/ROCK/
JAZZ/SAMBA) ajustent automatiguement
I'égalisation afin améliorer le son pour
chaque type de musique.

Le port «<<>B se connecte a un
périphérigue de stockage USB pour la lecture
de fichiers MP3. Pour écouter de la musique
depuis cet appareil, appuyer sur SOURCE
jusqu'a ce que I'affichage indique « USB B ».

Le logement de carte oy peut contenir
une carte SD pour la lecture de fichiers
MP3. Pour écouter de la musique depuis Ia
carte, appuyer sur SOURCE jusqu’a ce que
I'affichage indique « SD ».

Le bouton de volume ajuste le volume
sonore du haut-parleur. L'affichage indigue
le niveau actuel pendant le réglage (de 0 au
minimum, a 40 au maximum).

Le bouton O allume et éteint le haut-
parleur.

Le bouton LIGHT commande I'éclairage
multimode du haut-parleur. Appuyer pour
faire défiler les six modes de lumiére :
Dance (danse), Off (éteint), Pulse
(pulsations), Party (féte), Breath (souffle)
et Chill (calmer). Pour changer la couleur
de la lumiere, tourner le cadran sur les
modes Always On (toujours allumé), Pulse
(pulsations), et Breath (souffle).

L'antenne FM incluse se connecte a la prise
d’antenne FM (arriere du haut-parleur, non
illustrée) pour améliorer la réception de la
radio FM.
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Garantie limitée de 12 mois

Voxx Accessories Corparation (I « Entreprise ») garantit a I'acheteur au détail d’origine de ce produit que si, dans les 12 mois
suivant la date d'achat d'origine, ce produit ou I'une quelcongue de ses pieces, sous réserve d'utilisation et de conditions
normales, présente un ou des défauts de matériau ou de fabrication, ce ou ces défauts feront I'objet d'une réparation ou d'un
remplacement avec un produit reconditionné (a la discrétion de I'Entreprise) sans frais pour les piéces et pour le temps de main-
d'ceuvre.

Pour obtenir une réparation ou un remplacement en vertu des termes de |a garantie, le produit doit étre livré avec preuve de
couverture de garantie (c'est-a-dire une preuve d'achat datée), une description du ou des défauts, et les frais de transport payés
d'avance, a un centre de réparation agréé. Pour connaitre 'emplacement du centre de réparation le plus proche de chez vous,
veuillez appeler sans frais notre bureau de controle au: 1800 645-4994.

Cette garantie ne peut étre transférée et ne couvre pas un produit acheté, entretenu ou utilisé a I'extérieur des Etats-Unis ou du
Canada. La garantie ne couvre ni l'élimination de I'électricité statique ou du bruit produits a I'extérieur, ni les frais d'installation,
de retrait et de réinstallation du produit. La garantie ne s'applique pas a tout produit ou a une de ses parties qui, de I'avis de
I'Entreprise, a subi des dommages suite a une modification, une installation incorrecte, une manipulation inappropriée, une
mauvaise utilisation, une négligence, un accident ou une exposition a de I'humidité. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommasges
causés par un adaptateur c.a. guin'a pas été fourni avec le produit, ou par des piles non rechargeables qui sont laissées dans le
produit alors gue ce dernier est branché dans une prise secteur c.a.

LA RESPONSABILITE DE LENTREPRISE EN VERTU DE CETTE GARANTIE EST LIMITEE A LA REPARATION OU AU
REMPLACEMENT INDIQUE CI-DESSUS ET EN AUCUN CAS, NE DOIT DEPASSER LE PRIX D'ACHAT PAYE PAR LACHETEUR DU
PRODUIT. Cette Garantie remplace toute autre garantie ou responsabilité explicite. TOUTE CGARANTIE IMPLICITE, INCLUANT
TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER EST LIMITEE A LA
DUREE DE CETTE GARANTIE. TOUTE ACTION RELATIVE A UNE VIOLATION DE TOUTE GARANTIE CI-DESSOUS, INCLUANT
TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, DOIT ETRE SOUMISE DANS LES 24 MOIS SUIVANT LA DATE DE LACHAT D'ORIGINE. EN AUCUN
CAS LENTREPRISE NE PEUT ETRE RESPONSABLE POUR UN QUELCONQUE DOMMAGE CONSECUTIF QU INDIRECT. Aucune
personne ou aucun représentant n'est autorisé a assumer au nom de I'Entreprise une responsabilité autre que celle exprimée
dans la présente en rapport avec la vente de ce produit. Certaines juridictions ne permettent pas les limitations implicites
guant a la durée d'une garantie, non plus que I'exclusion ou Ia limitation des dommages indirects ou consécutifs, de sorte que
les limitations ou exclusions énoncées ci-dessus pourraient étre nulles dans votre cas. Cette Garantie vous confére des droits
juridiques spécifigues qui s'ajoutent aux autres droits éventuels qui peuvent varier d'une juridiction a I'autre.
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iPreparese para un tremendo
vy potente sonido!

iEl Sistema de fiestas 808 Hex EncoreXL tiene lo que usted
necesita para llevar su fiesta al siguiente nivel!

+ Multiples entradas de audio que le permiten reproducir
musica via USB, tarjeta SD, Bluetooth, asi como radio o

una entrada directa.

+ Dos entradas de micréfono gque le permiten a usted (jy un
amigo!) cantar a coro, con un micréfono incluido.

+ Ajustes preestablecidos y personalizados de EQ
(ecualizacién) que le permiten obtener exactamente el

sonido gue usted quiere,
+ Acentuacion de graves jpara acentuar mas su musica!

+ lluminacion multimodo incorporada gue crea el mejor
espectaculo de iluminacion portatil.

iEsta guia lo lleva a través de los pasos para poder comenzar!

iOprima y mire queé pasal

¢ Qué puede hacer un solo botén? Oprima
el botén BASS en |a parte superior del
EncoreXL para descubrirlo por usted mismo: jdele brio a
su musica y unos efectos de iluminacién verdaderamente
potentes! (Simplemente ponga musica, oprima el botény
aumente los decibelios!

22



Paso 1: Desempaque

Aseglrese gue los siguientes articulos estén incluidos en el empaqgue.

* Altavoz

* Micréfono

* Cable de audio de 4 pies

* Cable de alimentacidn de CA
* Antena FM

Paso 2: Conecte el altavoz

Conecte un extremo del cable de alimentacién
de CA en el enchufe para la red eléctrica de CA

en |la parte posterior del altavoz. W«%

Conecte el otro extremo del cable de

EEll

alimentacién en un tomacorriente o protector
contra sobrecargas que funcionen.

Paso 3: Para encender el altavoz

Oprima el botén O ubicado en la parte superior = Parte superior =0

C  delaltavoz
del altavoz para encenderlo. —

23



Paso 4: Seleccione la fuente de audio

Oprima el botén SOURCE (Fuente) ubicado enla == Parte superior ==
' . C delaltavoz 3

parte superior del altavoz para avanzar a traves T

de las entradas disponibles.

-USB A

-USBB

-SD

- Entrada de linea
- Bluetooth

- Radio

La pantalla en la parte superior del altavoz
le indica la fuente de audio que esta siendo
reproducida actualmente.

Para configurar Bluetooth: Siga las
instrucciones a continuacion.

Configuracion de Bluetooth
1. Oprima el botén SOURCE en el altavoz hasta que la pantalla
muestre “BLUETOOTH”".

2. Oprimay no suelte el boton »ll en el altavoz.
Los anillos de luz en |a parte anterior del altavoz parpadean de color
azul, y el altavoz emite una sefal de audio.

3. Active la funcidén Bluetooth en su teléfono u otro dispositivo
de audio.
Siaun no esta activada, active la funcion Bluetooth de su dispositivo.
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4. Seleccione 808 Encore XL en |a lista de dispositivos.

El altavoz emite una sefial de audio cuando termina de conectarse
con su teléfono inteligente. Las luces en la parte anterior del altavoz
parpadean de color verde, y la pantalla en |a parte superior del altavoz
muestra “BLUETOOTH CONNECTED” (Bluetooth conectado).

Avisos: Si 808 Encore XL no aparece en la lista de dispositivos Bluetooth de su teléfono,
seleccione “Scan” (Buscar) en el ment de Bluetooth de su teléfono).

El proceso de activacion de Bluetooth y de la conexién varia segln el dispositivo. Consulte
el manual del usuario del dispositivo para obtener informacion adicional e instrucciones
especificas.

5. Comience a reproducir musica en su dispositivo.

El altavoz comienza a canalizar la musica inaldmbricamente.

Aviso: Aseglrese gue el nivel de volumen de su dispositivo esté ajustado a un 75%
como minimo.

Consejos para la conexién inalambrica Bluetooth
» Aseglrese que la funcién Bluetooth del dispositivo esté activada.

* Aseglrese que no haya nada acoplado al conector LINE IN del altavoz cuando esté
intentando utilizar Bluetooth.

* La conexidn inalambrica Bluetooth funciona hasta un alcance de aproximadamente
10 metros (33 pies). Sin embargo, este alcance puede variar dependiendo de otros
factores, tales como el disefio de la habitacion, el material de las paredes, los
obstaculos, el desempefio de Bluetooth de su dispositivo, etc. Si tiene problemas para
conectarse con el altavoz, acérquese mas.

* Si su dispositivo le solicita un cédigo para conectarse, utilice “0000",
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Uso de ecualizacién (EQ)

Este altavoz tiene un boton EQ v un ecualizador de 5 bandas que le
permiten a usted ajustar manualmente el sonido del altavoz, asi como
botones preestablecidos (POP/FUNK/ROCK/JAZZ/SAMBA) que ajustan
automaticamente la ecualizacion para mejorar el sonido para cada tipo de
musica.

Para ajustar la ecualizacién (EQ) manualmente: Oprima el botén EQ (la
pantalla en la parte superior del altavoz muestra “EQMAN"). Luego, ajuste
el ecualizador de 5 bandas. Oprima nuevamente el botdn EQ para pasar a
“EQ ROCK".

Aviso: El ecualizador de 5 bandas no funciona cuando Acentuacién de graves (Bass Boost) esta ACTIVADA La
pantalla en la parte superior del altavoz muestra “Not available” (No disponible).

Para usar uno de los ajustes de ecualizacion preestablecidos: Oprima el
boton para el ajuste que desea usar.

Activacién de la acentuacion de graves
v los efectos de iluminacién

El altavoz EncoreXL ofrece una funcién de acentuacién de graves gue confiere
a su musica acentuacion de graves con aumento de volumen. Oprima el botdn
BASS en la parte superior del altavoz para activar y desactivar la acentuacion
de graves. El boton BASS también activa los efectos de iluminacion del

EncoreXL en la parte anterior del altavoz.

Uso de las entradas de micréfono

iEl Encare XL viene con un micréfono que usted

uede utilizar para cantar a coro o hacer anuncios = Parte superior ==
P P C  delaltavoz

publicos!

Sencillamente enchufe el micréfono suministrado
en uno de los conectores MIC en |a parte superior

del altavoz y regule el volumen del micréfono

con el dial que esta debajo de los conectores MIC.

ilnicie la reproduccion en cualguiera de las fuentes
de audio y cante a coro!

El Encore XL también puede acomodar un
segundo micréfono (no suministrado). El ajuste
de volumen de micréfono funciona para ambos
micréfonos.
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Uso de luz dinamica

El dial LIGHT (iluminacién) situado en la parte === Parte superior _—
 delaltavoz 5

superior del altavoz le permite a usted controlar
la iluminacion dinamica incorporada en |a parte
anterior del altavoz.

Oprima el dial LIGHT para avanzar a través de los
multiples modos de iluminacion:

Dance (Danza): la luz pulsa y cambia de color
con el ritmo de la musica.

Off (Apagado): apaga la iluminacién anterior.
Always on (lluminacién continua): gire el dial LIGHT para cambiar los
colores.

Pulse (Pulsar): la luz pulsa al ritmo de la musica (jquiza tenga que
incrementar el volumen de su misical). Gire el dial LIGHT para cambiar
los colores.

Party (Fiesta): la luz cambia de color con el ritmo de la musica.

Breath: la luz se intensifica y disminuye gradualmente. Gire el dial
LIGHT para cambiar los colores.

Chill: la luz avanza lentamente a través de todos los colores.
Gire el dial LIGHT para ciclar a través de los colores disponibles para los
modos lluminacién continua, Pulsar, Fiesta, y Breath.

Ademas de los modos de iluminacion disponibles a través del dial LIGHT,
el altavoz también tiene un modo “Espectaculo de iluminacién”, activado
por el botén BASS (Graves).
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Recorrido del Sistema de fiestas Encore

Puerto <> A conecta a un dispositivo de
memoria USB para reproduccion MP3. Para
reproducir musica de este dispositivo, oprima
SOURCE (Fuente) hasta que la pantalla
indigue “"USB A",

Conectores MIC 1y MIC 2 - |e permiten
conectar hasta dos micréfonos (incluyendo
el micréfono suministrado) para usar con el
altavoz, para karaoke o para hacer anuncios

publicos.

Conector LINE IN - le permite conectar a un
dispositivo de audio externo utilizando un
cable de audio de 3.5 mm. El altavoz cambia
automaticamente a LINE IN cuando usted
inserta el cable.

Dial de volumen de micréfono - sirve para
ajustar el volumen de los micréfonos

Botén ECHO (ECO) - le afiade un efecto de
reverberacion al audio del micr6fono. Oprima
este botén para activar y desactivar el efecto.

Botén SOURCE (Fuente) - cicla a través de
las diferentes fuentes de audio disponibles.
USB A, USB B, SD, LINE IN, BLUTOOTH y
RADIO. La pantalla muestra la fuente de
audio actual.

Botén MUTE (SILENCIAR) - silencia todo
audio del altavoz. Oprima este botdn para
silenciar o restablecer el sonido del altavoz.

Botones €« »» cambian a la pista anterior o
siguiente durante la reproduccion en los modos
USB, SD o Bluetooth (oprima y no suelte para
USB o SD para buscar una pista). En modo
radio, oprima el botén para pasar a la siguiente
frecuencia, o no suelte para pasar a la siguiente
emisora potente.
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Botén Pl linicia o pausa la reproduccion
en los modos USB, SD o Bluetooth.

En modo radio, busca estacionesy
memoriza ajustes preestablecidos
(oprimay no suelte). En modo Bluetooth,
oprimay no suelte para comenzar a
sincronizar con un nuevo dispositivo
Bluetooth.

Botones + y - : cambian a la estacion
preestablecida siguiente o anterior en
modo radio. En los modos USB o SD,
cambian a las 10 canciones siguientes o
anteriores (oprima) o carpeta (oprimay
no suelte).
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Botén BASS (Craves) - activa la
acentuacion de graves, el aumento
de volumen vy los efectos de
iluminacion. Oprima para activar o
desactivar la acentuacion de graves.

Pantalla - muestra la fuente de
audio actual, asi como informacién
sobre la fuente (por ejemplo, la
frecuencia de la estacion de radio) y
el estado de conexién Bluetooth.

Botdn EQ y ecualizador de 5 bandas
- le permiten ajustar manualmente la
ecualizacion para este altavoz.

Botones preestablecidos (POP/
FUNK/ROCK/JAZZ/SAMBA) - ajustan
automaticamente la ecualizacion para
mejorar el sonido para cada tipo de musica.

Puerto «<>B conecta a un dispositivo
de memoria USB para reproduccion MP3.
Para reproducir musica de este dispositivo,
oprima SOURCE (Fuente) hasta que la
pantalla indigue “USB B".

Ranura de tarjeta S - acepta una
tarjeta SD para reproduccién MP3. Para
reproducir musica de su tarjeta, oprima
SOURCE (Fuente) hasta que la pantalla
indique “SD".

Dial VOLUME (Volumen) - ajusta el volumen
del altavoz. La pantalla muestra el nivel

de volumen actual seglin usted ajusta

el volumen (desde 0, minimo, hasta 40,
maximo).

Botén O - enciende y apaga el altavoz.

Dial LIGHT (lluminacion) - controla la
iluminacion multimodo del altavoz. Oprima
para ciclar a traves de los seis modos de
iluminacion: Dance (Danza), Always On
(luminacién continua), Pulse (Pulsar), Party
(Fiesta), Breath (Modo respiracion) y Chill
(Calma). Encienda el dial en el modo Always
On (lluminacién continua), Pulse (Pulsar) y
Breath (Modo respiracién) para cambiar el
color de la luz.

La antena FM incluida se conecta en el
conector para antena FM (parte posterior
del altavoz, no se muestra) para mejorar la

recepcion de radio FM. -



Garantia Limitada de 12 Meses

Voxx Accessories Corporation (la “Compafifa”) le garantiza a usted, el comprador original de este producto gue si, bajo
condiciones y uso narmales, se encontrara que este producto o alguna pieza presenta defectos materiales o de mano de obra
dentra de los primeros 12 meses a partir de la fecha de compra original, tales defectos seran reparados o reemplazados con un
producto nuevo o renovado (a opcién de la Compafia) sin cargo alguno por las piezas y labores de reparacién.

Para obtener los servicios de reparacion o reemplazo dentro de los términos de esta garantia, el producto se entregard con
prueba de cubierta de garantia (por ejemplo, factura fechada de venta), especificacion de los defectos, transporte prepagado,
a una estacion de garantia aprobada. Para ubicar |a estacion de garantia mas cercana a su domicilio, llame sin costo a nuestra
oficina de control:

al 1-800-645-4994.

Esta Garantia no es transferible y no cubre un producto adquirido, mantenido o utilizado fuera de los Estados Unidos o Canada.
Esta garantia no incluye la eliminacion de estatica o ruido generados externamente, ni los costos incurridos en la instalacion,
remocion o reinstalacion del producto.

Esta garantia no aplica a ninglin praducto o pieza que, sea opinién de la compafiia, haya sufrido dafios debido a alteraciones,
instalacion inadecuada, abuso, usa indebido, negligencia, accidente o exposicion a la humedad. Esta garantia no aplica a
dafios ocasionados por un adaptador de CA que no haya sido suministrado con el producto, o por dejar instaladas baterias no
recargables en el producto mientras la unidad se encontraba enchufada a un tomacorriente de CA.

EL ALCANCE DE LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE LA COMPARIA BAJO ESTA GARANTIA ESTA LIMITADO A LA REPARACION O EL
REEMPLAZO PROVISTO ARRIBA Y, EN NINGUN CASO, DEBERA LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE LA COMPANIA EXCEDER EL PRECIO
DE COMPRA PAGCADO POR EL COMPRADOR DE ESTE PRODUCTO.

Esta Garantia reemplaza cualesquiera otras responsabilidades o garantias expresas. CUALESQUIERA GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS,
INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O ADAPTABILIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO EN
PARTICULAR ESTARAN LIMITADAS A LA BURACION DE ESTA GARANTIA. CUALQUIER ACCION PARA EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE
CUALQUIER GARANTIA EN EL PRESENTE, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA, DEBERA PRESENTARSE DENTRO
DE UN PERIODO DE 24 MESES A PARTIR DE LA FECHA DE COMPRA ORIGINAL. EN NINGUN CASO LA COMPARNIA SERA
RESPONSABLE POR DANOS EMERGENTES O INCIDENTALES. Ninguna persona ni representante esta autorizado a asumir, a
nombre de la Compafiia, ninguna responsabilidad salvo |a expresada aqui en conexién con |a venta de este producto.

Algunos estados/provincias no permiten limitaciones sobre la duracién de una garantia implicita o la exclusién o Ia limitacién
de dafios incidentales o emergentes, de modo que es posible que 1as limitaciones o exclusiones anteriores no se apliquen en
su caso. Esta Garantia le confiere derechos legales especificas; seglin el estado/pravincia, puede disfrutar ademas de otros
derechos.

© 2016 Voxx Accessories Corp
SP430 QSC 03



Important Information for sos modet spaso
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

PLEASE READ AND SAVE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

A A

RISK OFELECTR SH0cK
DONOTOF
OWHEAD” | CAUTON.TOREDUCE THE | FOWT WITHN THE
WITHIN THE TRIANGLE Leemsvook | mansieisa
T | BONGT REMOVECOVER 08 Wi
ALERTING YOU OF [ALERTING YoU oF
DANGEROUS NO USERSERVICEABLE [ pORTANT
THe | PARTS INSIDE. REFER INSTRUCTIONS
PRODUCT: SERVICING T0 QUALIFED | ACCOMPANYING.

'SEE MARKING ON BOTTOM / BACK OF PRODUCT

WARNING: 10 PREVENT FIRE OR
ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT EXPOSE
THIS PRODUCT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

Important Safety Instructions
Read these instructions.
Keep these instructions.
Heed all warnings.
Follow allinstructions,
Do not use this apparatus near water.
Clean only with dry cloth.
Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in
accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.
Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators,
heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including
amplifiers) that produce heat.
Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or
grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades
with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug
has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide
blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If
the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult
an electrician for replacement of the ubsu\ele uut\zl
10.Protect the power cord from being walked of

pinched particularly at plugs, convenience recenlac\es‘

and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

NESTEQRIN

®

©

The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or
splashing. No objects lesd with liquids, such as vases,
shall be placed on the apy

No naked flame sources, su(h as lighted candles, should
be placed on the apparatus.

WARNING: The mains plug/appliance coupler is used as
disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain
readily operable.

Do not install this equipment in a confined space such as
2 book case or similar unit. The ventilation should not be
impeded by covering the ventilation openings with Items
such as newspaper, table-cloths, curtains etc.

Care is required with the use of this apparatus in
moderate climates.

See marking on the back of the product

1.0nly use attachments/accessories specified by the
manufacturer.

12. Use only with the cart, stand,
tripod, bracket, or table specified
by the manufacturer, or sold with
the apparatus. When a cart s used,
use caution when moving the cart/
apparatus combination to avoid injury
from tip-over.

13- Unplug tis apparatus during ghtning storms or when
unused for long periods

14. Refer all servicing to qua\med service personnel.
Servicing is required when the apparatus has been
‘damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or
plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects
have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has
been exposed to rain or maisture, does not operate
normally, or has been dropped.

This is class Il equipment designed with double or reinforced insulation so it does not require a safety

connection to electrical earth (US: ground).

Plugging in for power

AC OUTLET POWER SUPPLY: 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

The AC power plug is polarized (one blade is wider than the other) and only fits into AC power outlets one
(@) | way. If the piug will not go into the outlet completely, turn the plug over and try to insert it the other way.

@! If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician to change the outlet, or use a different one. Do not
@) | attempt to bypass this satety feature.

Care and Maintenance

« Always use a soft cloth to clean the speaker and transmitter. Never use any product containing alcohol or other

solvents as they may damage the surface.

« Use caution when plugging the power transformers in an AC outlet to avoid the risk of electric shock
«If the speaker is used outside on a deck or patio, make sure you take it indoors in the event of a rainstorm to prevent

possible damage.

FCC Statement
Caution: The user is cautioned that changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible
for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment

“This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions

1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and 2) This device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the fimits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to

part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communication. However, there is no
quarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference
to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

+ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio; TV technician for help

Caution: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by VOXX Accessories Corporation could void the user’s
authority to operate the equipment

RF Exposure Warning

This equipment must be installed and operated in accordance with provided instructions and the antennas) used for
this transmitter must be installed to provide a separation distance of at least 20 cm from all persons and must not be
co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transitter. End-users and installers must be provide
with antenna installation instructions and transmitter operating conditions for satisfying RF exposure compliance.

FCCA& G Rediation Exposure Statemer

This equipment complies with FCC and Canada radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20cm between the
radiator and your body.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Industry Canada Regulatory Information

This device complies with RSS-210 of the Industry Canada Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 1)
this device may not cause mlerfzrsn(e and 2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may
cause undesired operation of the devi

Industry Canada Regulatory Inlormatlon Avis d'Industrie Canada

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B) CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B)

IC Radiation Exposure Statement: This equipment complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such
marks by VOXX Accessaries Corporation is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their
respective owners.

Product Information

Keep your sales receipt to obtain warranty parts and service and for proof of purchase. Attach it here and record the
serial and model numbers in case you need them. These numbers are located on the product.

Model No.:
Purchase Date
Dealer/Address/Phone:

Information importante pou gos Modete spaso

IMPORTANTES INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

BIEN LIRE ET CONSERVER POUR REFERENCE ULTERIEURE
MISE EN GARDE
SQUE D CHOCEECTROUE

Ut
REDURE L€ RISQUE
CHOC ELECTRIGUE, 4

DanG
UNTEREUR OE
AT 2 | TEChNEN UALIE
AVERTISSEMENT: rourréoure e

RISQUE DINCENDIE OU DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE, NEXPOSEZ
PAS CET APPAREIL A LA PLUIE OU A LHUMIDITE.

Instructions de sécurité importantes
L Lireces instructions.
Conserver ces instruct

Ne ps uiiser cet pparel prés de feau.
. Nettoyer seulement avec un chiffon sec.
Ne bigquer aucune owerturs de yeniaton,nstaler
comormément au instructons du ftrian
5 N por e 1ot e Sourc de chaie par exemple
desraditeurs, ges registes de chaleur des poeles o autes
appareils (amplificateurs, par exemple) qui produisent de la
haleur.
e pas contournr e dispost e sécurit el fche
plarisgeou d s fche e type msea aters, Une fche
polarisée est m e, ot Fane es pus large
Que Faut. Une fche de mise & a ert est munie d deus
lames et d'une troisiéme broche de mise A a terre. La lame.
large ou'a troisiéme broche sont fournies pour garantir la
sécurité. Si la fiche fournie n'entre pas dans la prise, consulter
un électricien pour le remplacement de la prise obsolte.

Nomawn

©

Lappareil ne doit étre exposé ni & un égouttement i & des.
éclaboussures. Aucun objet rempli de liquide, par exemple un
vase, ne doit étre placé sur lappareil

Aucune source de flamme nue, comme une chandelle allumée,
ne doit étre déposse sur [appareil

AVERTISSEMENT : La prise électrique ou le coupleur est
utilisé comme dispositif de déconnexion, celui-i doit rester
facilement accessible.

Ne pas nstaler ce matériel dans un espace confné comme
une bibliothéque ou un meuble similaire. La ventilation ne doit
pas e génée por Iabstruction des ouver tures g ventiation
avec des objets tels que journaux, nappes, ridea

Des précautions sont nécessaires puurluﬂhsanondecel
appareil dans des climats modér

Se reporter aux inscriptions au dos du produtt.

10. Protéger e cordon d'alimentation de maniére & ne pas
marcher dessus ni le pincer, surtout au niveau de la fiche,
de la prise ou de la sortie du cordon de Fappareil

. Utliser uniquement des accessoires spécifiés par le
abricant.

2. Utifiser seulement avec le chariot, le socle,
le trépied, le support ou la table spécifiés.
par le fabricant, ou le dispositif vendu avec
Fappareil. Quand un chariot est utiisé, faire

toute blessure provoquée par un basculement éventuel.
Débrancher cel appareil pendant les orages électriques
ou sl nest pas uilisé pendant de longues périodes,
. Confier Fentretien de [appareil 4 un technicien agréé.
Faire réparer Iappareil 'l a été endor
Ique maniére que ce soit, par exemple si le cordon

dalimentation, ou la fiche, est endommagé(e),si du liquide

ét6 renversé sur 'appareil ou si des objets sont tombés
sur I'appareil, 'l a été exposeé 3 la pluie ou 3 Ihumidité,
il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou sil est tombeé.

Cet appareil de classe Il est doté d'une isolation double ou renfermée et ne requiert pas de mise a a terre de

sécurite.

Branchement

seule fagon

ALIMENTATION COURANT ALTERNATIF : 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Lo prise de Fapparl et polarisée unedes fches es lus lrge qu Faute) et ne peut senclncher que dne
in:

Entretien et maintenance

.5ila prise n'est pa:
e st essayez de linsérer  cona atts s 3 s s onie toujours pas, contactez un électricien
qréé pour changer Ia prise o utilisez une autre prise. N'essayez pas de contourner cette mesure de sécuriteé

rée dans la prise murale,

+ Toujours utiliser un chiffon doux pour nettoyer le haut-parleur et I'émetteur. Ne jamais utiliser un produit qui contient de
V'alcool ou d'autres solvants, car il risque d'endommager la surface.
*Flfe et de prucence ofscu branchement des ransformateurs das une prse e courant aternat, afn o eter s

risques de choc élect

- 5115 hautparieurs sonk wliisé & Pextériaur, s une terasse ou surun pato,veller & e rentrer & intérieu en cas dorage

pour éviter de les endommager.



Déclaration de la FCC
Ce!apvavenles! conforme & la partie 15 du réglement de 1a FCC. Le fonctionnement est sujet aux deux conditions suivantes
1 Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer de broullage préjudiciable et (2) cet appareil doit accepter tout brouilage recu, y compris e
Droumaqe susceptible de provoguer un fonctionnement indésirable.

maraue:ct auipement a 16 sounis  des esas et 6t déclaré conforme au s stulées pour un apparl numériue
e i . conformement ovx peciications o 1 pate 1s i rE0ment o FCC. ot Imes o pou put Gt une
protection asomable conire e brouilsge uisile donsune nstallaton résigetilcCet caupement pmaun utilse et peut
émeltre de Iénergie en radio fréquen est s stallé o uils conormémen aue irecives auser un brouillage
it dans o raio. Cependant, 1 broulage né s produira dans
installation particuliére. Si cet équipement cause un brumHarjE de la réception de radio ou de télévision, ce qu'il est possible de

puis en rallumant I'équipement, Futiisateur est prié d'essayer de corriger le brouillage au moyen de Iune

ou de plusieurs des mesures suivantes

Reéorienter ou déplacer fantenne de réception.
- Augmenter la istance séparant Iéquipement du récepte
- Brancher Iéquipement dans une prise dont le circuit est différent de celui ol est branché le récepteur.
Consu\tsv \s vevendsuv ou un technicien expenmsnlé de radm/!elevwsm/\

moifcations eff ont pas 2pprouvés par VOXX Accessories
Corparaton peuvent s Futoratian accrdée s st 4o s srvr ge FEdupement
Aver LK ades RF

Cet équipement doit étre installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions qui faccompagnent et Fantenne ou les antennes
utilisé(e)s pour cet émetteur doivent étre installées de fagon & assurer un espacement d'au moins 20 cm par rapport a toute
e et ne doivent pas étre au méme endroit qu'un autre émetteur ou qu‘une autre antenne i fonctionner conjointement.
Les instructions d'installation de f'antenne et les conditions e fonctionnement de Iémetteur qui respectent les exigences.
rexposit doivent atre utilisateurs finaux et aux installateurs.

Déclaration d'IC sur I'exposition aux radiations:

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiations définies par le Canada pour des
environnements non controlés. Cet équipement doit étre installé et utilisé & une distance minimum de 20 cm
entre I'antenne et votre corps.

Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre installé au méme endroit ni utilisé avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur.

Information sur la réglementation d'Industrie Canada

Cet appareil est conforme 3 [a partie RSS'210 de fa ré indusire C est sujet aux deux
Sondions slartes ) ce apparel s dll s provoguerdebrullegepréfucae s 2 ce ppari doit accepter tout
brouilage recu,  c indési

Inormation s 1a rélementation ¢ ndustre Canada

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B)

Déclaration IC sur I'exposition aux radiations : cet équipement est conforme aux limites d‘exposition stipulées par IC pour un
environnement non controlé

Le mot servant de marque et les logos de Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées et sont la propriété de Bluetooth SIG, Inc.

et toute utiisation de telles marques par VOXX Accessories Corporation est effectuge sous icence. Toutes les autres margues

de commerce et dénominations commerciales sont celles de leurs propriétaires respectifs

Information sur le produit

Conserver Ia facture comme preuve d'achat, ainsi que pour obtenir des pidces et toute réparation couverte par la garantie
Altacher a facture ici et inscrire e numéro de série et de modle comme référence en cas de besoin. Ces numéros se trouvent
sur le produt,

Numéro de modéle

Date diachat

revendeur

ADVERTENCIA: para evirar pevicro

nformacidn Importante pera sos modeto spago
IMPORTANTE INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

FAVOR DE GUARDAR ESTO PARA UNA REFERENCIA FUTURA

PRECAUCION
R
PRECAUCION: PARA

€l aparato no debers exponerse a goteos i salpicaduras. No

s debe colocar oetos que cantengan luidos camo, por

ejemplo, floreros, sobre el apar:

Ningunafuene d flama aberta tal como velas encendidas

debera colocarse sobre el

ADVERTENCIA: £l acomzdorde\ spara!ooe\ enchufe de

la red eléctrica (MAINS) se utilizan como dispositivo de

Ceccamean. o aabers estr Sermore st pars oncionar.

No instale este equipo en un espacio confinado c

clomplo,ua estanteria e bras 0 una unidad simiar. para

garantizar una ventilacion adecuada, no cubra las aberturas

de ventilacion con articulos como, por ejemplo, periddicos,

manteles, cortinas, etc.

e dabe tener culdado sismpre qus se utice ests aparato an

climas modera

Consulte las indicaciones marcadas en la parte posterior del
cto.

EL SiMBOLO DE
ADMIRACION

DE CHOQUE ELECTRICO O INCENDIO, NO EXPONGA ESTE
PRODUCTO A LA LLUVIA O LA HUMEDAD.

Importantes Instrucciones de Sequridad

©

@ Nowswns

10.Proteja el cable de alimentacion de modo que no resulte
pisado ni aprisionado, especialmente en el enchufe, la

Lea estas instrucciones. caja de contacto y el punto por donde sale del aparato.
uarde estas instrucciones. 1. Utlice sl acitamentos o accesoriosespacificados por !

Preste atencién a todas las advertencias. fabri

Acate todas las instrucciones. 12, oe 1o con et cario, b, iripode,

No use este aparato cerca de agua. Soporte o mesa especificados por

Limpie s6lo con un trapo seco. brcante s vendrios con el aprate 51

No obettuya ningtn oificio o ventilacion Insaleon usa un carrito, tenga cuidado al mover

conformidad con las instrucciones del fabri el aparato y el carrito juntos para evitar
Nojinstale cercade fuentes térmicas mmn ramanms lesiones si se vuelcan

ocinas 1 este aparato en caso de
gue generen calor inclidos os ampuncauums) tormentas o de lapsos prolongados de inactividad.

No anule el propdsito de seguridad que tiene el enchufe 14. Solicite al personal técnico calificado todo tipo d
Dolarzado o puesto s terr. Un enchute polrizad tine mantenimiento del producto. Es necesario darle

dos paletas, una més ancha que la otra. Un enchufe puesto mantenimiento a aparato si ha sido averiado de

a tierra tiene dos paletas y una clavija de conexion a alguna forma, por ejemplo, i se ha dafiado el cable de
tierra. La paleta mas ancha o [a clavila se incluyen por su alimentacion o el enchufe, si se le ha derramado algin
sequridad. Si el enchufe proporcionado no encaja en su liquido encima, si han cafdo objetos en su interior, s ha
tomacorriente, solicite a un electricista que reemplace el sido expuesto a la luvia 0 la humedad, si no funciona
tomacorriente obsoleto. correctamente o si se ha dejado caer.

Este es un equipo clase Il disefiado con doble aislamiento o refuerzo de manera que no requiera una conexidn de
sequridad a tierra eléctrica (EE.UU tierra).

Conexién a fa red FUENTE DE ALIMENTACION CA: 100 - 240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Latoma de amentacidn CA st poarizada una de s clvias es s ancha que a ol y sl ence e

toma de alimentacicr sentido. Si (2 clavija no encaja completamente en el enchufe, dé a vuelta a la

i & nséela e a ora forme. Sisigue i encaja ptingaseen contact conun letricta clficado para
0.No

Cuidado y Mantenimiento

Siempre utilice un pafio suave para limpiar el altavoz y el transmisor. Nunca utilice productos que contengan alcohol u otros
solventes ya que estos podrian ocasionar daiios a la superficie.

Tenga precaucion al enchufar los transformadores de potencia en un tomacorriente de CA para evitar el riesgo de choque
eléctrico.

Si se utiliza el altavoz en una terraza o patio, asegirese de almacenarlo en el interior en caso de tormentas para evitar
posibles dafios.

de la Federal de C de los Estados Unidos
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Su 4 sujeto a las siguientes dos cond
1) Este dispositivo no debe causar interferencia y 2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar toda interferencia recibida, incluida aguélla que
puede causar un funcionamiento no deseado,

sido probado, con los imites de los aparatos digitales de Clase B, de acuerdo con
1a5 especiicaciones de Ia Pate 15 de s Reclas de a FCC. E bleliv de estoslmites & offecer una prateccion razonabie conlra
interferencias nocivas en una instalacién residencial. Este eauipo genera, utiliza y puede radiar energia de radiofrecuencia y.si no
52 nstlay Wiz e acterdd con stas nsrucconcs puede generar nererenc perldicil
1as radiocomunicaciones. Sin embargo, No se garantiza que no se producira nterferencia en una instalacién en particular.

1St equipo causa nerferencia peruuicial para s fecenclon d racio  tlevIson, que se pued averiguar 3pagando y

encendiendo el equipo, intente corredgirla mediante uno o varios de Ios siguientes procedimientos:
+ Vuelva a orientar o cambie de lugar la antena receptora,
© Aumente aseporacin entre o o y o recepior
- Conecte este equipoa un enu al
I Conslle aldstibuidor 0 3 untécico experimentado e radioy elovisin para soitr asistenc
Atencién: Los cambios o moificaciones no aprobados expresamente por VOXX Accessories Corporation podrian anular la
autoridad del usuario conferida para utiizar este equipo.

Advertencia sobre Exposicién a Radiofrecuencias (RF)
Este equipo debe nstalarse u opearse e acuerdo con s instucciones suminsradas, Laantena() utlizadat)con este
transmisor debe(n) instalarse de modo de proporcionar una distancia de separacion minima de 20 cm de todas las
/7 Gebe colotarse o operarse orjuntamente can ala antena o transmiscr Los usuario fnales y s nsaladores deben ecior
mslrucmor\es de instalacién para la antena y condiciones de operacion del transmisor para satisfacer los requisitos
posicién a radiofrecuencias.

Informacién Regulatoria de la Industria Canadiense

Este dispositivo cumple con la Seccidn RSS210 de las Normas de la Industria Canadiense. Su funcionamiento estd sujeto a a

Siquienies dos condciones: ese aparato No debe causar nerlerenciay 2) st aparato debe aceptar toda interferenci, inclida

aquélla que puede causar un funcionamiento o descado del dispositivo,

Regulatoria de la Industria Canadiense

CAN (CESS (BNNES B)

Declaracién IC de exposicion a la radiacién: Este equipo cumple con los limites de exposicion a la radiacion establecidos por
i entorne o controtade.

La marca denominativa y los logotipos de Bluetooth® son marcas registradas propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y el uso de dichas

marcas por parte de VOXX Accessories Corporation se hace bajo licencia, Otras marcas comerciales y nombres de marcas son

aquellas de sus respectivos duefos.

Informacién sobre el Producto

Guarde el recibo como prueba de su compra y preséntelo para obtener repuestos o solicitar servcio bajo garanti,
Anéxeloaqutyanot o imeres de sereyGemodelo par eerencia e coso ecesari. 510 meras s encentran
enelp

Nimero ds model
Fecha de Compra:

SP490 Safety and Warranty 03



